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A. STORAGE CAPACITY SIGNS
1. PER RMI 1.4.2, ONE OR MORE PLAQUES WILL BE PLACED

CONSPICUOUSLY IN CLEAR AND LEGIBLE MANNER TO
IDENTIFY EACH DIFFERENT RACK CONFIGURATION.

2. EACH PLAQUE TO BE A MINIMUM OF 50 SQUARE INCHES. IT
IS THE OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THE RACK
SYSTEM IS NOT ALTERED SO THAT THE PLAQUE
INFORMATION IS INVALIDATED.

3. EACH PLAQUE TO DISPLAY:
i. THE MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE LOAD AND/OR THE

MAXIMUM DISTRIBUTED LOAD PER LEVEL
ii. THE AVERAGE LOAD IF APPLICABLE AND
iii. MAXIMUM TOTAL LOAD PER BAY.

B. ANCHORING/HARDWARE
2. PER IBC, SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR THE

INSTALLATION OF ANCHOR BOLTS.
3. ANCHOR SIZE, PLACEMENT, AND EMBEDMENT SPECIFIED BY

A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
4. PER IBC, PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR

THE INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE ANCHOR BOLTS OF
STORAGE  RACKS 8 FEET OR GREATER FOR STRUCTURES
ASSIGNED TO  SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES D, E, OR F.

5. HARDWARE OTHER THAN ANCHORS TO BE SPECIFIED BY A
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

D. MAINTENANCE
1. THE OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY

OF THE RACK SYSTEM BY ASSURING PROPER OPERATIONAL,
HOUSEKEEPING, AND MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

i. PROHIBIT ANY OVER LOADING OF ANY PALLET
POSITIONS AND OF THE OVERALL RACK SYSTEM

ii. REGULAR INSPECTIONS FOR DAMAGE. IF DAMAGED
COLUMNS OR BEAMS ARE FOUND, IMMEDIATELY
UNLOAD THE AFFECTED AREA AND REPLACE OR
REPAIR ANY DAMAGED COLUMNS, BEAMS, OR OTHER
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS.

iii. REQUIRE ALL PALLETS BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD, SAFE
OPERATING CONDITION.

iv. ENSURE THAT PALLETS ARE PROPERLY PLACED ONTO
PALLET LOAD SUPPORT MEMBERS IN STACKED AND
STABLE POSITIONS.

v. ALL GOODS STORED ON EACH PALLET ARE STACKED
AND IN STABLE POSITIONS.

vi. ENSURE THAT THE RACKS ARE NOT MODIFIED OR
REARRANGED IN A MANNER NOT WITHIN THE
ORIGINAL DESIGN CONFIGURATIONS.

vj. IF CONFIGURATION CHANGES ARE REQUIRED, NEW
STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS MUST BE PERFORMED TO
ENSURE PROPER LOADING.

vk. THE MAXIMUM TOP TO BOTTOM OUT-OF PLUMB
RATIO AND OUT-OF STRAIGHT RATIO PER RACK
COLUMN IS 1/240 (FOR EXAMPLE 1/2" PER 10 FEET OF
HEIGHT). COLUMNS WHOSE OUT-OF-PLUMB RATIO OR
OUT-OF-STRAIGHT RATIO EXCEEDS THIS LIMIT SHOULD
BE UNLOADED AND RE-PLUMBED. ANY DAMAGES
PARTS MUST BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED.

E. CONFIGURATION CHANGES
1. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS SHOWS ALL THE PERMISSABLE

CONFIGURATIONS OF THESE COMPONENTS PER THIS
PERMITTED DRAWING SET. OTHER CONFIGURATIONS MAY
PERMITTED UPON REVIEW OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
FOR THIS PROJECT AND REVISIONS TO THE DRAWING
ACCORDINGLY.

2. ANY CHANGES TO THE CONFIGURATION OF THE RACK
SYSTEM COMPONENTS INCLUDING RELOCATION OR
REMOVAL OF THE SHELF BEAM OR ANY OTHER
COMPONENTS WITHOUT PERMISSION IS NOT PERMITTED

VICINITY MAP
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ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
NUMBER OF STORIES
OCCUPANCY
FIRE SPRINKLERED
BUILDING AREA
WAREHOUSE SQ. FT.
OFFICE SQ. FT.
SCOPE SQ. FT.

2623049094
III-B

1
F-1 AND S-1

YES
200,000
188,000

8,500
4,000

PROPERTY OWNER
IDIL PUYALLUP
AARON SCHERER
840 APOLLO ST, SUITE 343
EL SEGUNDO, CA
657-327-2441
AARON.SCHERER@IDILOGISTICS.COM

APPLICABLE CODES

2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

CLIENT
REDDOT CORPORATION
2504 EAST MAIN AVE
PUYALLUP, WA 98372
206-575-3840

STORAGE RACKING
TENANT IMPROVEMENT FOR:

RED DOT CORPORATION
2504 EAST MAIN AVE
PUYALLUP, WA 98372

PROJECT OVERVIEW / GENERAL NOTES:

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK IS THE INSTALLATION OF STORAGE RACKING FOR TENANT REDDOT

CORPORATION. THERE IS HIGH PILED STORAGE IN SCOPE: RACKING WILL HOLD ORDINARY

HAZARD COMMODITIES TO A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 26'.

6607 287TH ST.
AUBURN, WA 98001
PHONE: 1.888.820.8811

CONTRACTOR:
RAYMOND WEST

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING & DESIGN INC.
1815 WRIGHT AVE.
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909.596.1351
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Approval of submitted plans is not an approval of
omissions or oversight by this office or
noncompliance with any applicable regulations of
local government. The contractor is responsible for
making sure that the building complies with all
applicable building codes and regulations of the
local government.

THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND ALL
ENGINEERING MUST BE POSTED ON THE JOB AT ALL
INSPECTIONS IN A VISIBLE AND READILY
ACCESSIBLE LOCATION.  
PRINT in COLOR and to SCALE.

City of Puyallup
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NORTH

REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR CITY BUILDING AND FIRE SAFETY

                         PER 2021 IFC AND 2016 NFPA-13

DIMENSION OF RACKING AREA IS APPROXIMATELY: 4,000 SQ. FT.

SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THE WAREHOUSE IS APPROXIMATELY 188,000 SQ. FT.

THE WAREHOUSE CEILING HEIGHT IS 38'. MAXIMUM STORAGE HEIGHT OF COMMODITY

WITHIN RACKS WILL NOT EXCEED 30'. TOP OF STORAGE WILL BE MAINTAINED A MINIMUM OF 36"

BELOW FIRE SPRINKLER DEFLECTORS.

THE NUMBER OF TIERS WITHIN RACK ASSEMBLES IS VARIED SEE RACK DETAILS.

PRODUCTS WILL BE STORED ON WOODEN PALLETS, SLATS (MAINTAINING >50%OPEN) OR ON

OPEN WIRE MESH DECKING WITHIN PALLET STORAGE RACKS.

AISLE DIMENSIONS BETWEEN STORAGE ARRAYS EQUAL OR EXCEED 10' OR 120" (SEE PLAN)

MAXIMUM PILE VOLUME FOR THE LARGEST ARRAY IS N/A, NO ON FLOOR STORAGE.

HIGH PILED STORAGE WILL BE PRESENT IN PALLET RACKS

NO COMMODITIES WITHIN FACILITY ARE BANDED.

FIRE ACCESS DOORS ARE REQUIRED AND ARE SPACED SUCH THAT AN ACCESS DOOR IS

LOCATED WITHIN 125'-0" LINEAL FEET FROM ALL POINTS OF EXTERIOR WALLS THAT ADJOIN FIRE

ACCESS ROADWAYS.

AN ESFR FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROTECTS THIS OCCUPANCY.THE SYSTEM IS DESIGNED

USING RELIABLE K-16.8, 212 DEGREE ESFR PENDENT SPRINKLER. ESFR SPRINKLER DISCHARGE

AT 55 PSI. PER THE 2016 EDITION OF NFPA 13, TABLE 17.3.3.1, K-16.8 ESFR SPRINKLERS

DISCHARGING AT 55 PSI, BELOW A 40'-0" HIGH ROOF, ARE ADEQUATE TOO PROTECT THE STATED

STORAGE, EXCEPT AS NOTED.

SMOKE AND HEAT VENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED PER THE 2021 IFC- TABLE 3206.2

2021 IFC-TABLE 3206.2 -GENERAL FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

CLASS COMMODITY - I-IV

SIZE OF HIGH-PILED STORAGE AREA*- 21,500

AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM- YES

FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM- NOT REQUIRED

BUILDING ACCESS- YES

SMOKE AND HEAT REMOVAL- YES- J (NOT REQUIRED WHEN STORAGE AREAS WITH AN EXIT

ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE OF 250 FEET OR LESS ARE PROTECTED BY EARLY SUPPRESSION FAST

RESPONSE(ESFR) SPRINKLER SYSTEMS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.

DRAFT CURTAINS- NOT REQUIRED

SOLID-PILED STORAGE, SHELF STORAGE AND PALLETIZED STORAGE- NO

HIGH-PILED STORAGE COMMODITY DESCRIPTION FOR

REDDOT CORPORATION:

REDDOT CORPORATION IS GOING TO OCCUPY THE BUILDING LOCATED AT 2504 EAST MAIN

AVE PUYALLUP, WA 98372.  PRODUCTS TO BE STORED ARE THE FOLLOWING: MOBILE HVAC

UNITS AND COMPONENTS. ALL PRODUCTS ARE PACKAGED IN CORRUGATED CARTONS

PLACED ON WOODEN PALLETS. THE COMMODITIES WILL BE PLACED IN THE PROPOSED

RACKING ON OPEN WIRE MESH DECKING HAVING UNIFORM OPENINGS NOT MORE THAN 6

INCHES APART, COMPRISING NOT LESS THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE OVERALL SHELF AREA AND

WITH APPROVED FLUE SPACES, OR DIRECTLY ON THE LOAD BEAMS. OPEN TOP CONTAINERS

AND SOLID SHELVING WILL NOT BE PRESENT. THIS IS A CLASS I-IV COMMODITY

NONENCAPSULATED.

EXPIRES
04-12-2026
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4

EGRESS PLAN
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1. THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE NOT TO

EXCEED IBC TABLE 1006.2.1

2. THE EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE, MEASURED FROM THE

MOST REMOTE POINT TO AN EXIT, NOT TO EXCEED THE

ALLOWABLE PER CBC TABLE 1017.2

3. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY

ILLUMINATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1013.3

4. THE MAXIMUM OUT OF PLUMBNESS SHALL BE 0.5 INCHES PER

10 FT. OF HEIGHT.

NOTES:
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equipment outside of Raymond West's scope of work.
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DETAILS
(24-1042-A)

SS7

GENERAL CONFIGURATION

NOTES:
1. DESIGNED PER SECTION 2209 OF THE 2021 IBC.
    Fa = 1.2 & Ss = 1.26.
    SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D.
2. STORAGE CAPACITY: 5,000# PER LEVEL.
3. STEEL: ASTM A1011 FOR SHAPE Fy = 55,000 PSI GRADE 55.
4. ALL BOLTS: A307 (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED).
5. ANCHORS: HILTI KWIK BOLT TZ 2, ICC #ESR-4266.
6. PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED DURING
    ANCHOR INSTALLATION.
7. CONCRETE: 7" THICK x 4,000 PSI.
8. MODULUS OF SUB-GRADE REACTION: 50 PCI.
    (DISTURBED SOIL: 500 PSF)
9. THE MAXIMUM TOP TO BOTTOM OUT-OF-PLUMB RATIO AND OUT-OF-
    STRAIGHT RATIO RACK COLUMN IS 1/240 (FOR EXAMPLE 1/2" PER 10
    FEET OF HEIGHT). COLUMN WHOSE OUT-OF-PLUMB RATIO OR OUT-
    OF-STRAIGHT RATIO EXCEEDS THIS LIMIT SHALL BE UNLOADED AND
    RE-PLUMBED. ANY DAMAGED PARTS MUST BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED.
10. THE OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE
      RACK SYSTEM BY ASSURING PROPER OPERATIONAL, HOUSE KEEPING,
      AND MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
      THE FOLLOWING:
      A) PROHIBIT ANY OVER LOADING OF ANY PALLET POSITIONS AND OF THE
          OVERALL RACK SYSTEM.
      B) REGULARLY INSPECT FOR DAMAGE. IF DAMAGE IS FOUND,
           IMMEDIATELY UNLOAD THE AFFECTED AREA AND REPLACE OR
           REPAIR ANY DAMAGED COLUMNS, BEAMS, OR OTHER STRUCTURAL
           COMPONENTS.
      C) REQUIRE ALL PALLETS TO BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD, SAFE OPERATING
           CONDITION.
      D) ENSURE THAT PALLETS ARE PROPERLY PLACED ONTO PALLET LOAD
           SUPPORT MEMBERS IN PROPERLY STACKED AND STABLE POSITION.
      E) REQUIRE THAT ALL GOODS STORED ON EACH PALLET TO BE
           PROPERLY STACKED AND STABLE.
      F) PROHIBIT DOUBLE STACKING OF ANY PALLET POSITION, INCLUDING
          THE TOP MOST POSITION, UNLESS THE RACK SYSTEM IS SPECIFICALLY
          DESIGNED FOR SUCH LOADING.
     G) ENSURE THAT THE RACKS ARE NOT MODIFIED OR REARRANGED IN A
          MANNER NOT WITHIN THE ORIGINAL DESIGN CONFIGURATIONS.

1B BACKER

4B DIAGONAL TUBE BRACE
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